Foreign citizens gaining Icelandic citizenship by former citizenship, sex and age, 1991-2009

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

1991

728

844 647 914
389
525

354
490

726
323
403

136 200 198 270 239 305 234 286 352 356 463 671
101 284
185 387

129

161

Total

Total

314
414

276
371

188
275

133

223

117
235

98

116
189

98
141

110
160

82
116
25

64 82
118

72

52
77
21

84
77

Males

136

Females
Total

15

17 15 12 24
13
11

21

23

14

22

29

Denmark

15

11
11

20

Males

10

10

10 16 16 12

12

Females
Total

Finland

Males

Females
Total

Norway

Males

Females
Total

16

Sweden

Males

Females
Total

Austria

Males

Females
Total

Belgium

Males

Females
Total

10

Bulgaria

Males

Females
Total

Czechia

Males

Females
Total

Germany

Males

Females
Total

Estonia

Males

Females
Total

Spain

Males

Females
Total

France

Males

Females
Total

15 10 14
12

15

10 13

23 14 13 13

21

United Kingdom

12

15

Males

10

10

10

10

Females
Total

Greece

Males

Females
Total

Hungary

Males

Females
Total

Ireland

Males

Females
Total

Ttaly

Males



Females
Total

23

23

Lithuania

Males

17

14

Females
Total

Luxembourg

Males

Females
Total

Latvia

Males

Females
Total

Malta

Males

Females
Total

Netherlands

Males

Females
Total

36 28 20 35 39 48 67 133 184 222 162 164 153
15
24

15
21

19

Poland

23 63 80 104 74 72 61
104 118 88 92

18
30

15
20

Males

92

70

44

13

19

16

Females
Total

12

Portugal

Males

Females
Total

12

12

12

10

Romania

Males

Females
Total

Slovenia

Males

Females
Total

Slovakia

Males

Females
Total

10

Albania

Males

Females
Total

24 14 16

12

17

11

Bosnia and Herzegovina

Males

10

12

Females
Total

Belarus

Males

Females
Total

Switzerland

Males

Females
Total

63

70
35
35
29

73

Serbia and Montenegro

36
27

32
41

Males

Females
Total

10

30

Croatia

12
17

Males

19

Females
Total

Moldova

Males

Females
Total

Montenegro

Males

Females
Total

North Macedonia



Males

Females
Total

Kosovo

Males

Females
Total

76
36

107
40

33

15

Serbia

55

17
16
17

Males

52
38

Females
Total

17

24

33 23

11

13

Russia

15
23

13
20

Males

19 11

16

Females
Total

Former Soviet Union

Males

Females
Total

18 18

13

18

Ukraine

Males

13

Females
Total

Europe, country not specified

Males

Females
Total

Countries in former Yugoslavia, unspecified

Males

Females
Total

35

23

10 10 20 10 23
11

10

Yugoslavia (Serbia and Montenegro)

18
17

16

12

Males

Females
Total

Canada

Males

Females
Total

34 33 20 15

18
16

33 31

34
20

22

32
15
17

19 28

10

19 33 26 19 19 24
12 10
14 14

11

20
10
10

17
11

United States

15
18

18
13

16
17

10

12

11

16
17

Males

14

17

10

10

Females
Total

Argentina

Males

Females
Total

Bolivia

Males

Females
Total

Brazil

Males

Females
Total

Bahamas

Males

Females
Total

Belize

Males

Females
Total

15

Chile

Males

Females
Total

Colombia

Males

Females
Total

Costa Rica

Males

Females



Total

Cuba

Males

Females
Total

Dominican Republic

Males

Females
Total

Ecuador

Males

Females
Total

Guatemala

Males

Females
Total

Guyana

Males

Females
Total

Honduras

Males

Females
Total

Haiti

Males

Females
Total

Jamaica

Males

Females
Total

Mexico

Males

Females
Total

Nicaragua

Males

Females
Total

Panama

Males

Females
Total

Peru

Males

Females
Total

Paraguay

Males

Females
Total

El Salvador

Males

Females
Total

Trinidad and Tobago

Males

Females
Total

Uruguay

Males

Females
Total

Venezuela

Males

Females
Total

Americas, country not specified

Males

Females
Total

Angola

Males



Females
Total

Burkina Faso

Males

Females
Total

Benin

Males

Females
Total

Congo, Republic of

Males

Females
Total

Cote d'Ivoire

Males

Females
Total

Cameroon

Males

Females
Total

Cabo Verde

Males

Females
Total

Algeria

Males

Females
Total

Egypt

Males

Females
Total

Eritrea

Males

Females
Total

Ethiopia

Males

Females
Total

Ghana

Males

Females
Total

Gambia

Males

Females
Total

Guinea

Males

Females
Total

Equatorial Guinea

Males

Females
Total

Guinea-Bissau

Males

Females
Total

Kenya

Males

Females
Total

Liberia

Males

Females
Total

Libya

Males

Females
Total

22

Morocco



11
11

Males

Females
Total

Madagascar

Males

Females
Total

Mali

Males

Females
Total

Mauritius

Males

Females
Total

Malawi

Males

Females
Total

Mozambique

Males

Females
Total

Namibia

Males

Females
Total

Nigeria

Males

Females
Total

Sudan

Males

Females
Total

Sierra Leone

Males

Females
Total

Senegal

Males

Females
Total

Somalia

Males

Females
Total

Togo

Males

Females
Total

Tunisia

Males

Females
Total

Tanzania

Males

Females
Total

Uganda

Males

Females
Total

Africa, country not specified

Males

Females
Total

South Africa

Males

Females
Total

Zambia

Males

Females



Total

Afghanistan

Males

Females
Total

Armenia

Males

Females
Total

Azerbaijan

Males

Females
Total

Bangladesh

Males

Females
Total

13 17 19 24 15

13

China

Males

13 13 10

13

Females
Total

Georgia

Males

Females
Total

Hong Kong

Males

Females
Total

Indonesia

Males

Females
Total

Israel

Males

Females
Total

India

Males

Females
Total

Iraq

Males

Females
Total

Iran

Males

Females
Total

Jordan

Males

Females
Total

Japan

Males

Females
Total

Kyrgyzstan

Males

Females
Total

Cambodia

Males

Females
Total

Korea, South-

Males

Females
Total

Kazakhstan

Males

Females
Total

Lebanon

Males



Females
Total

Sri Lanka

Males

Females
Total

Mongolia

Males

Females
Total

Malaysia

Males

Females
Total

10

10

Nepal

Males

Females
Total

19 21 30 24 31 31 19 35 64 45 64 59 45 105 69 126 106
13 22 23
51 42

18

21

Philippines

53
53

32 26 40
43

73

12
33

12
33

Males

86

36

17 16 17 19 26 20 23 24 17 27

Females
Total

Pakistan

Males

Females
Total

Palestine

Males

Females
Total

Saudi Arabia

Males

Females
Total

Singapore

Males

Females
Total

Syria

Males

Females
Total

54 45 62 40

16
38

22 33 23 49 40 50 51 48 50
10 11
40 39

14

17

Thailand

12
28

18

44

16
29

10
41

15
34

Males

37

34

10 17 26 20

12

Females
Total

10

Turkey

Males

Females
Total

Taiwan

Males

Females
Total

Uzbekistan

Males

Females
Total

23 41 16 52 51
23

19

15

69
33

Viet Nam

24
27

15
26

Males

29

10

15

14

36

Females
Total

Yemen

Males

Females
Total

Australia

Males

Females
Total

New Zealand

Males

Females



Tonga Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Males 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Females 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Foreign country not specified Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
Males 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Females 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Stateless Total 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 1 1 25 5 26 4
Males 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 8 3 10 2
Females 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 17 2 16 2

The table shows the number of individuals gaining Icelandic citizenship according to articles 3, 4, 5, 5.a, 6, 9b and 11 of the law on Icelandic citizenship nr. 100/1952 with subsequent amendments.

Only persons with domicile in Iceland are included

Former citizenship:

Czechia: In 1993 Czechoslovakia was divided into two separate states Czech Republic and Slovakia. The background of individuals occuring in the table under the category Czechoslovakia after 1993 is not known.

Slovenia: Until 1992 the following republics were part of Yugoslavia: Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia, Slovenia, Serbia and Montenegro. In 1992 Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia, Slovenia were recognized
as independent states. Between 1992 and 2003 Serbia and Montenegro were the only republics of Yugoslavia. From 2003 to June 2006 Serbia and Montenegro formed a loose federation of two republics called Serbia and
Montenegro. During the period 1992-2003 individuals classified with citizenship in Yugoslavia in the table as a rule had citizenship in Serbia and Montenegro. However, there are examples of individuals with unknown background
that could belong to other republics of former Yugoslavia (i.e. prior to 1992).

Slovakia: In 1993 Czechoslovakia was divided into two separate states Czech Republic and Slovakia. The background of individuals occuring in the table under the category Czechoslovakia after 1993 is not known.

Bosnia and Herzegovina: Until 1992 the following republics were part of Yugoslavia: Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia, Slovenia, Serbia and Montenegro. In 1992 Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia, Slovenia
were recognized as independent states. Between 1992 and 2003 Serbia and Montenegro were the only republics of Yugoslavia. From 2003 to June 2006 Serbia and Montenegro formed a loose federation of two republics called Serbia
and Montenegro. During the period 1992-2003 individuals classified with citizenship in Yugoslavia in the table as a rule had citizenship in Serbia and Montenegro. However, there are examples of individuals with unknown
background that could belong to other republics of former Yugoslavia (i.e. prior to 1992).

Serbia and Montenegro: Until 1992 the following republics were part of Yugoslavia: Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia, Slovenia, Serbia and Montenegro. In 1992 Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia, Slovenia
were recognized as independent states. Between 1992 and 2003 Serbia and Montenegro were the only republics of Yugoslavia. From 2003 to June 2006 Serbia and Montenegro formed a loose federation of two republics called Serbia
and Montenegro. During the period 1992-2003 individuals classified with citizenship in Yugoslavia in the table as a rule had citizenship in Serbia and Montenegro. However, there are examples of individuals with unknown
background that could belong to other republics of former Yugoslavia (i.e. prior to 1992).

Croatia: Until 1992 the following republics were part of Yugoslavia: Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia, Slovenia, Serbia and Montenegro. In 1992 Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia, Slovenia were recognized
as independent states. Between 1992 and 2003 Serbia and Montenegro were the only republics of Yugoslavia. From 2003 to June 2006 Serbia and Montenegro formed a loose federation of two republics called Serbia and
Montenegro. During the period 1992-2003 individuals classified with citizenship in Yugoslavia in the table as a rule had citizenship in Serbia and Montenegro. However, there are examples of individuals with unknown background
that could belong to other republics of former Yugoslavia (i.e. prior to 1992).

Montenegro: Until 1992 the following republics were part of Yugoslavia: Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia, Slovenia, Serbia and Montenegro. In 1992 Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia, Slovenia were
recognized as independent states. Between 1992 and 2003 Serbia and Montenegro were the only republics of Yugoslavia. From 2003 to June 2006 Serbia and Montenegro formed a loose federation of two republics called Serbia and
Montenegro. During the period 1992-2003 individuals classified with citizenship in Yugoslavia in the table as a rule had citizenship in Serbia and Montenegro. However, there are examples of individuals with unknown background
that could belong to other republics of former Yugoslavia (i.e. prior to 1992).

North Macedonia: Until 1992 the following republics were part of Yugoslavia: Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia, Slovenia, Serbia and Montenegro. In 1992 Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia, Slovenia were
recognized as independent states. Between 1992 and 2003 Serbia and Montenegro were the only republics of Yugoslavia. From 2003 to June 2006 Serbia and Montenegro formed a loose federation of two republics called Serbia and
Montenegro. During the period 1992-2003 individuals classified with citizenship in Yugoslavia in the table as a rule had citizenship in Serbia and Montenegro. However, there are examples of individuals with unknown background
that could belong to other republics of former Yugoslavia (i.e. prior to 1992).

Serbia: Until 1992 the following republics were part of Yugoslavia: Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia, Slovenia, Serbia and Montenegro. In 1992 Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia, Slovenia were recognized as
independent states. Between 1992 and 2003 Serbia and Montenegro were the only republics of Yugoslavia. From 2003 to June 2006 Serbia and Montenegro formed a loose federation of two republics called Serbia and
Montenegro.During the period 1992-2003 individuals classified with citizenship in Yugoslavia in the table as a rule had citizenship in Serbia and Montenegro. However, there are examples of individuals with unknown background
that could belong to other republics of former Yugoslavia (i.e. prior to 1992).

Former Soviet Union: In 1991 the Soviet Union was divided into 15 independent republics. The background of individuals occuring in the table under the category Soviet Union after 1991 is not known.

Countries in former Yugoslavia, unspecified: Until 1992 the following republics were part of Yugoslavia: Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia, Slovenia, Serbia and Montenegro. In 1992 Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia,
Macedonia, Slovenia were recognized as independent states. Between 1992 and 2003 Serbia and Montenegro were the only republics of Yugoslavia. From 2003 to June 2006 Serbia and Montenegro formed a loose federation of two
republics called Serbia and Montenegro. During the period 1992-2003 individuals classified with citizenship in Yugoslavia in the table as a rule had citizenship in Serbia and Montenegro. However, there are examples of individuals
with unknown background that could belong to other republics of former Yugoslavia (i.e. prior to 1992).

Yugoslavia (Serbia and Montenegro): Until 1992 the following republics were part of Yugoslavia: Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia, Slovenia, Serbia and Montenegro. In 1992 Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia,
Macedonia, Slovenia were recognized as independent states. Between 1992 and 2003 Serbia and Montenegro were the only republics of Yugoslavia. From 2003 to June 2006 Serbia and Montenegro formed a loose federation of two
republics called Serbia and Montenegro. During the period 1992-2003 individuals classified with citizenship in Yugoslavia in the table as a rule had citizenship in Serbia and Montenegro. However, there are examples of individuals
with unknown background that could belong to other republics of former Yugoslavia (i.e. prior to 1992).
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